

## **RESOLUTION NO. 545 OF 2015**

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Simpson, Sokol and Vanselow

## SETTING RENTAL RATE FOR USE OF THE COUNTY OWNED WEST BROOK PARKING LOT AT \$2,000 PER DAY AND AUTHORIZING THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO APPROVE USAGE AGREEMENTS FOR ALL POTENTIAL EVENTS

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 57 of 2015 set the rental rate for the West Brook Parking Lot at One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500) per day for Americade's 2015 event and other potential events, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works advises that the rental rate for the West Brook Parking Lot has been reassessed following the expansion of the West Brook Parking Lot in September - October, 2015, and is requesting that a rental rate of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) per day be set as the daily rental rate for the West Brook Parking Lot for Americade's 2016 event and any other potential events, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby sets the rental rate for the West Brook Parking Lot at Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) per day, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works is hereby authorized to issue and execute County Facility Use Permits for the rental of the County owned West Brook Parking Lot in a form approved by the County Attorney and approval of necessary insurance documents and to include terms and conditions generally consistent with permits used for other similar County owned properties.